peat soil, the same to be not less than 10 acres nor more than 40 acres, one situated in either Beltrami county or some county west of it, another in either Koochiching, Itasca or Aitkin county or in some county east of these, and the third in the southern half of the state. The supervision of experiments on peat lands is to be under the direct charge of experimental schools or stations of the department of agriculture of the university situated nearest the three tracts that are secured for this purpose.

6,000.00

Approved April 23, 1917.

## CHAPTER 441-H. F. No. 1214.

An act to amend Chapter 44 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, relating to drainage by adding thereto certain sections to be known as Sections 5481-A, 5481-B, 5552-A, 5552-B, and 5672-A, and to amend Sections 5523, 5525, 5526, 5527, 5530, 5534, 5536, 5537, 5541, 5542, 5551, 5571, 5605, 5672 and 5703, all of said sections relating to public ditches and the drainage of lands, assessments of damages and benefits resulting therefrom, defining the duties of the state drainage commission, engineers and state and county officials so far as the same relates to drainage and drainage ditches, providing for appeals in certain cases and for the cost of construction of bridges over such ditches under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Powers of state drainage commission and procedure of engineers.—Amend chapter 44 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913, relating to drainage, by adding after section 5481 a new section to be known as section 5481-A, as follows:

5481-A. The state drainage commission of the state of Minnesota is hereby authorized and empowered and it shall be its duty to prescribe rules and regulations for the establishment and construction of drainage projects under any and all of the drainage laws of the state in accordance with what may seem to said commission to be just and proper and consistent with the provision of law governing ditch proceedings and such commission shall furnish copies of said rules and regulations for the use of engineers, county officials and others engaged in such work, but said rules and regulations shall be construed to be advisory only.

It shall be the duty of any engineer appointed by any court or board to take charge of any drainage project to proceed therein and be governed as far as practicable in his work therein by the rules and regulations made by the said drainage commission and all such engineers engaged in any such project shall make an additional copy of their plats, maps, profiles and reports, and shall transmit such copy of all said papers to the drainage commission and such commission shall file and keep the same and shall make and keep a permanent record of such items thereof as it may deem proper in books to be prepared for that purpose and kept in the office of such commission.

In taking the levels of the surface of the ground over which the engineer shall make his survey for any such drainage project, he shall, whenever practicable, use as his base datum the sea level datum as determined by the use of the elevation of bench marks, which have heretofore or may hereafter be established by the United States geological survey, the United States coast and geodetic survey, the United States corps of engineers and other reliable engineering authorities.

Sec. 2. Commission to cause examinations to be made and report to court when requested.—Amend chapter 44 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913, relating to drainage, by adding after section 5481-A of said statutes a new section to be known as section 5481-B, as follows:

5481-B. The state drainage commission is further authorized and directed upon request to examine, criticise and pass upon any plans for the construction of drainage projects which may be submitted to it by officials having the same under consideration.

Any court or county board having before it any proceedings to establish or repair any drainage project may submit to said drainage commission the petition, engineers' reports and other papers in connection therewith and propound to said commission any question relative to said proceedings or said project which it may desire to have answered and said commission and the state engineer or his deputies and assistants shall forthwith proceed to examine all the papers so submitted and shall in good faith answer all such questions so propounded and if in the opinion of the drainage commission there is any defect in any of the plans and designs so submitted, the said commission shall report the same back to such court or county board with its recommendations as to what alterations, corrections or additions should be made.

And whenever in the opinion of said drainage commission or said engineer it shall be deemed advisable and for the best interest of such drainage project that an examination, upon the ground should be made of the route of the proposed drainage project, then said commission is hereby authorized to cause such examination to be made before passing upon the reports of the engineer in said proceedings. In case such physical examination shall be made of the proposed route, the expense thereof shall be at once reported to said court or board and such expense, as it may be allowed by said board, shall form a part of the expenses of said drainage project and shall be paid as other claims against the same.

During all the proceedings carried on relative to the drainage project the commission shall give its advice to the courts or county boards, engineers and other officials connected with or in charge of such proceedings whenever advice is required.

Sec. 3. Control of flood waters and construction of dykes of dams.—Amend section 5523 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913 as amended by chapter 300 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1915 so as to read as follows:

The county board of the several counties and the district court of the several districts of the state of Minnesota, are hereby authorized and empowered to make all necessary orders for and cause to be constructed and maintained, public drainage systems, drains and ditches to deepen, widen, straighten or change the channel or bed of any river, creek or water way following the general direction thereof, and when practical terminating therein to extend the same into or through any city or village for the purpose of securing a suitable outlet to drain in whole or in part, meandered lakes which have become normally shallow and of a marshy character or which are no longer of sufficient depth or volume to be of any substantial public use for fishing, boating or water supply, and when deemed necessary to control flood waters therein may raise, lower or establish the height of water in any lake body of water or water course and cause to be constructed all necessary structures and improvements to maintain the same for flood control or other public purposes, and where only a part of the meandered lake is to be drained to cause to be constructed dykes or dams for the purpose of holding the water at ordinary high water mark in that part of the lake not to be drained, but no meandered lake upon which any city or village is now a riparian owner shall be drained or lowered unless by the approval of a majority vote of the legal voters of said city or village at any annual or special election held for such purpose.

Sec. 4. Petition to be signed by not less than 25% of land owners—bond to be filed for costs, etc.—Amend section 5525 of the General Statutes of 1913 so as to read as follows:

5525. Before any public ditch or drain or other work specified in section 5523 shall be established under the provisions of this

act, a petition signed by not less than 25% of the owners of the land described in such petition, but in no event shall more than eight signers be required, or by the supervisor of any township or the duly authorized officers of any city or village council, which township, village or city is liable to be affected by or assessed for the proposed construction or by the duly authorized agent of any public institution, corporation or railroad whose lands or property will be liable to be affected by or assessed for the expense of the construction of same or by the state board of control or its duly authorized agent, setting forth the necessity thereof that the same will be of public utility and will promote the public health, the description of the starting point, the general course and the terminus of same together with a description of the lands over which the proposed ditch or improvement passes. and that the petitioners will pay all costs and expenses which may be incurred in case the proceedings are dismissed, or for any reason no contract for the construction thereof is let, shall be filed if for a county ditch with the county auditor and if for a judicial ditch, with the clerk of the district court.

Upon the filing of such petition and before any action is taken thereon, one or more of such petitioners shall make and file a bond payable to the county in the sum of not less than two thousand dollars, with good and sufficient sureties to be approved by the officer with whom the same is filed, conditioned to pay all costs and expenses which may be incurred in case the proceedings are dismissed or for any reason no contract is entered into for the construction of the ditch or drain petitioned for. If it be made to appear at any time prior to the letting of the contract for the construction of such ditch or drain, that the bond of the petitioners is insufficient, either in amount or as to surety, to protect the county from loss on account of any cost or expense incurred or to be incurred, the court or the board may, and it shall be its duty, to require, a further and additional bond and all further proceedings shall be stayed until such bond is furnished, and in case such additional bond is not furnished within ten days from such notice, the proceedings shall be dismissed.

Any party signing such bond, either as surety or principal, or a majority of the petitioners, may at any time subsequent to the filing of the engineer's report, and prior to the letting of the contract, pay the costs and expenses incurred to that time, and upon ten days' notice in writing to the petitioners of their intention so to do, cause such proceedings to be dismissed, unless one or more of the petitioners in the meantime cause a new bond to be filed in lieu of the former one.

Sec. 5. Appointment of engineer and his duties, together with report to be filed with auditor or clerk of court and proceed-

ings to follow.—That section 5626 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Upon the filing of the petition and bond as herein pro-5526. vided, the county board in a county ditch proceeding and the judge of the district court in a judicial ditch proceeding, shall within 30 days thereafter by order appoint a competent and experienced civil engineer, and direct him to proceed and examine into and report within the time fixed in said order to said board or court all matters necessary and essential to disclose the practicability, necessity and advisability of the construction of the proposed ditch or improvement, and the engineer so appointed shall within 10 days thereafter take and subscribe an oath to faithfully perform the duties assigned to him according to the best of his ability, and shall give a bond in the sum of \$5,000 with good and sufficient surety, payable to the county or counties affected by the proposed ditch or improvement, for the benefit of such county or counties, and also for the use of all parties aggrieved or injured by any negligence or malfeasance on the part of said engineer, conditioned that he will diligently, honestly, and to the best of his skill and ability perform his duties as such engineer in said proceeding, said bond to be approved by the auditor or the clerk, as the case may be, and thereupon said engineer shall without delay proceed and examine all matters named and referred to in said petition, and make such preliminary survey of the territory likely to be affected by the proposed improvement as will enable him to fully determine whether the same is necessary or practicable and report accordingly, and if some other or different plan than that described in the petition is found practical, said engineer shall so report, giving such detail and information as will be necessary to fully inform the court or county board on all matters pertaining to the practicability or feasibility of the proposed plan either as outlined in said petition or according to some other or different plan that may be designated or recommended by said engineer, but it shall be his duty to outline and designate all changes whether by extension, adding main laterals or otherwise that may be necessary to make the plan of the proposed improvement practicable and feasible, showing the probable size, character and cost of such laterals, and if the construction of a ditch or drain is involved in the proposed improvement, said engineer shall especially examine and report the nature and capacity of the outlet and any extension that may be necessary to supply the same, and if he finds the improvement petitioned for is feasible, he shall include in his report a map of the proposed improvement, giving the description of the different tracts of land likely to be affected, and outline thereon any recommended changes, and give so far as known.

the names of the owners of the property and corporations affected, and the probable area that is likely to be drained or affected by the proposed improvement, and such other information as the board or court may order.

Upon the filing of the report of the engineer as herein provided with the county auditor or clerk of the district court, as the case may be, it shall be the duty of said auditor to immediately notify the county board, or the clerk, the judge of the district court of the filing of said report, and the said auditor or said clerk with the approval of the judge, shall fix a time for the hearing thereon, not to exceed 30 days from the date of filing thereof, and within 10 days thereafter shall by mail notify the several petitioners and the owners of the several tracts of land affected by the proposed proceeding as shown in the engineer's report, of the time and place of said hearing, and at such time and place fixed, said engineer shall attend before said county board or judge of the district court, and make such explanation and supply such information as may be necessary to fully inform said board or court of all facts named or referred to in his report, and such other facts as affect or relate to such improvement petitioned for or as recommended by him, and the petitioners and all other parties interested may appear and be heard, and if upon full hearing, it shall appear that the proposed improvement is not practical and no plan is reported by the engineer whereby it can be made practical, or is not of public benefit or utility, or that the outlet is not of sufficient capacity, then said petition shall be dismissed, but if the county board or district court shall be satisfied that the proposed improvement as outlined in said petition or as modified and recommended by the engineer is practical, that there is necessity therefor, and that it will be a public benefit and promote the public health, and have an outlet of sufficient capacity, then said board or court shall so find and . by said order shall designate the changes that shall be made in the proposed improvement from that outlined in the petition; said changes may be described in general terms, and shall be sufficiently described by attaching to said order and said petition. a map drawn by said engineer outlining the proposed improvement thereon, and the changes made, and thereafter said petition shall be treated as modified accordingly. Upon the filing of said order, said board or court shall order said engineer or any other engineer, if a change of engineers shall be determined, to proceed and make a detailed survey and furnish all necessary plans and specifications for the proposed improvement, and report the same to said board or court with all reasonable dispatch, and in case of a change of engineers, each new engineer shall make and file the oath and bond as provided in this section.

Upon the filing of such order, such engineer shall forthwith

make a correct survey of the line of said ditch, drain, creek or water course, and of the branches thereof, if any, from its source, or sources, to its outlet, or outlets; and he shall cause stakes or monuments to be set along said line, numbered progressively up or down stream, each one hundred feet; and he shall make a computation of the number of cubic yards of earth to be excavated and removed from said ditch, drain, creek or water course between each of the one hundred foot stakes, and the estimated cost per cubic yard for the removal thereof, and shall sum up the total number of cubic yards of earth to be excavated and removed for the entire length of such ditch, drain, creek or water course, and shall make an itemized tabulation of all cleaning of obstructions of water courses, building of flumes, of other wood or masonry work, construction of fences for protection of the ditch, and construction of bridges or other additional construction work found necessary, together with the estimated cost thereof, and shall make an estimate of the total cost of laying out, establishing and constructing the whole work (including branch ditches, if any) and including all preliminary and other expenses connected therewith, and with the inspecting and certifying to the work when and as the same is completed. He shall also, in tabular form, give the depth of cut, width at the bottom and width at the top, at the source, outlet, and at each one hundred foot stake or monument of said ditch, creek or water course; and he shall specify the time, so far as practicable, and the manner in which the work shall be done, and may for that purpose set a different time for completing the several contracts, and also for completing any station or stations included in each contract, and shall have power, when he finds it necessary, to provide for running said ditch under ground, through drain tiles, or other materials, as he deems best, by specifying the size and kind of tile, or other material to be used in such underground work, and shall estimate the cost of the same, as a part of the total cost of the work.

He shall also include in his report a form of contract as complete in its provisions as practicable and which shall contain detailed and complete specifications by direct statement, or by reference to other parts of the report, and shall provide for all necessary supervision of the laying of tile, excavation and other construction work of the contractor or contractors, and which shall define the relation which shall exist between the county and the contractor or contractors and which shall give the engineer the right with the consent of the county board or the judge of the district court, as the case may be, to modify his reports, plans and specifications as the work proceeds, and as circumstances may require, provided no changes are made that will substantially impair the usefulness of any part of the ditch,

or substantially alter its original character or increase its total cost by more than ten per centum (10%) of the total original contract price for the construction thereof, but no such increase shall make the cost of the ditch or work exceed the total estimated benefits as found by the court or board, which added cost is to be paid by the county to the contractor at the cost fixed for like work in said contract, and the county attorney, upon request from the engineer, shall assist him in the preparation of said form of contract, specifications and provisions. In locating a public ditch, drain, creek or water course or the branches thereof, the engineer may vary from the line described in the petition, as finally adopted by the board or court, or from the starting point thereof, as he deems best, and as he finds necessary for the complete drainage of the lands likely to be assessed for the ditch originally petitioned for, and, provided, that he shall have authority to specify such branch ditch, or ditches, as in his opinion may be necessary to give owners of lands likely to be assessed for the construction of the main ditch as finally modified by the court or board, the full benefit thereof, and he shall do the same things and report the same data, tabulations and estimates with reference to said branches as are required by this law with reference to the public ditch, drain, creek or water course or the branches thereof, described in the petition; provided, that such branch ditch, or branch ditches may either be opened at the same time and in the same manner as the main ditch, or the engineer may only locate said branch, ditch or ditches for future construction, but he must fix a time limit as to the construction of any such branch ditches. In all cases in which the route proposed is along highways already established, the engineer shall locate the ditch at sufficient distance from the center of such highway to admit of a good road along the central line thereof. That earth taken from the ditch shall be so placed, and the brush or timber taken from the right-of-way of such ditch may be so placed upon the roadway as to form a turnpike, which shall be provided with sufficient and suitable culverts or openings so as not to obstruct the natural flow of surface water in time of high water, and no nearer to the margin thereof than two When there is not sufficient fall in the length of the route described in the petition to drain the land adjacent thereto, or when for other reason it appears expedient, he may shorten or extend the ditch from the outlet named in the petition far enough to reasonably effectuate the purpose for which the work is in-When, in his opinion, it will not be detrimental to the usefulness of the whole work or to the usefulness of any extensive section of the whole work, he shall, as far as practicable, locate the ditch on division lines between lands owned by different persons; and he shall, as far as practicable, avoid laying the same

diagonally across lands, but he shall not sacrifice the general utility of the ditch to avoid diagonal lines.

Where a more feasible outlet will be had the engineer may, with the approval of the board or court first obtained, shorten or extend the ditch from the outlet described in the petition far enough to effectuate the purpose sought, and where more economical or better results will be accomplished, provide for different parts of the drainage to flow in different directions with more than one outlet, and in all such cases the viewers shall assess benefits and damages to such additional lands. not be necessary for such ditches to connect if they embrace the drainage area intended to be affected by the petition instituting the proceedings. Where no practical outlet can be had but through the lands of an adjoining state, he shall procure a description of the necessary right-of-way and probable cost thereof and estimate the cost of constructing an outlet through the same. Provided further, that if in any pending proceedings an engineer has been appointed to make a survey as contemplated by chapter 44, General Statutes 1913, and said engineer has made such. survey but has not filed his report, the preliminary survey provided for in this act shall not be required.

In making a survey the engineer shall fix and establish suitable bench marks upon permanent objects not more than one mile apart along the side of the line surveyed, so that the same will not be destroyed in constructing the system and carefully note the location thereof in his field book.

The engineer shall enter all field notes made during the survey and construction into a field book properly ruled, make a complete and accurate map and profile of the drainage system as surveyed by him upon good tracing cloth; such map shall be drawn to a scale, show the number of the section, township and range in which the lands affected are situated, the division of such lands into farms, the number of acres, and the names of the owners thereof, the location of the buildings thereon, each station number in figures, location of the bench marks, the public streets, highways and railroad right-of-way affected, the names of the county, township and municipality in which such lands or any part thereof are situated, and all other matters necessary to the understanding of the board or of the court. The profile shall be drawn on a scale, show the elevation, grade, depth of cut, size of tile, and the elevation in figures of each branch and lateral at its source and outlet. When the work of construction is completed, or when for any cause the engineer ceases to longer act as such he shall cause the original maps, profiles, and field books to be filed, in the office of the clerk or auditor where such proceedings are pending.

Sec. 6. Reports of engineer after award of contract and duty of court and county board.—That Section 5527 be amended to read as follows:

5527. He shall thereupon make a detailed and complete report of his doings, which shall include all maps, profiles, specifications and matters herein provided for, and submit therewith the necessary plans and specifications and a description of the lands over which the ditch or ditches is or are surveyed. Such report shall give the names of assistants and laborers and the time each was employed by or under him, together with his own time on the work, and every other item of expense by him in curred in and about the said work, and he shall forthwith file such report with the auditor after having subscribed and sworn to the same. All reports, except reports as to assistants and expenses incurred, all plans, specifications, maps or profiles herein required to be made by the engineer shall be made by him in triplicate and filed in the office of the county auditor or the clerk of the district court, as the case may be, one for each auditor, one for the state drainage commissioner and one with a copy of the contract shall be delivered to the contractor at his request at any time after the execution of the contract.

Every such engineer shall every two weeks after the beginning of his work and during the time he is engaged in the same, up till letting of contract, make an accurate report of all expenses connected with such drainage project incurred by him or under his direction and file the same with the auditor or clerk, as the case may be, and under no circumstances shall he incur a greater expense on account of such ditch project than the bond provided by the petitioners calls for.

It shall be the duty of the court in the case of all ditches established by it to cause all contracts entered into under the provisions of this section to be carried into effect and to cause all ditches and drains so contracted for to be constructed according to such contracts and the plans and specifications of the engineer; and it shall be the duty of the county board in the case of all ditches established by it, in like manner, to cause all such contracts to be carried out as above provided.

- Sec. 7. Proceedings by viewers who are not to be accompanied by attorney, engineer or interested persons.—Amend section 5530 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913, so that the same shall read as follows:
- 5530. Said viewers shall forthwith file with the county auditor a report of all their doings and findings in detail, including expenses and the actual time they were engaged. They shall, in every case completely perform every duty by this act imposed upon them (except in case of a re-reference, as herein-

after provided), within thirty days from the date of their first meeting; provided, that if the water be so high, or the weather so inclement, or such unavoidable accidents occur as in the opinion of the board of county commissioners to practically and reasonably prevent them from so doing, the necessary delay caused thereby may be excused by such board; but the report of said viewers must in such case state the reason for such delay, and if such reason be not deemed sufficient by the board of county commissioners such viewers shall forfeit one-half of the compensation hereinafter provided. No attorney, engineer or any other person interested in the ditch shall be with the viewers while they are considering and determining the assessments of benefits and damages to be fixed by them.

Sec. 8. Proceedings on appeal.—Amend section 5534 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913, so as to read as follows:

Section 5534. Any person or corporation aggrieved thereby may appeal from an order of the county board made in any ditch proceeding and entered upon its records, determining either of the following matters:

First: The amount of benefits to any tract of land or owner

of any public or corporate road or railroad.

Second: The amount of damages allowed to any person, persons or corporation or assessed to any tract of land.

Third: Refusing to establish such proposed ditch.

Any person so appealing on the first or second ground may include and have considered and determined benefits or damages af-

feeting lands other than his own in such ditch proceeding.

He shall specify in his notice of appeal the particular land and the assessment appealed from, and such notice of appeal shall be served upon the owner or occupant of such land or upon the attorney who represented such owner in the proceedings before the court or board. In case such owner has made no appearance by attorney or otherwise in such ditch proceeding then said notice of appeal shall be served upon the clerk or auditor where said proceedings are pending.

To render such appeal effectual such appellant shall file with the county auditor within thirty days from the date of such final order a notice of appeal which shall briefly state the grounds upon which such appeal is taken, accompanied by an appeal bond to the county board with sufficient surety in not less than \$250.00 to be approved by the auditor of the county in which such appeal is taken conditioned that said appellant will duly prosecute the appeal and pay all costs and disbursements that may be adjudged against him and to abide the order of court. Within 30 days after such filing the auditor shall make a complete transcript of

all the papers and proceedings on file and of record in his office so far as the same pertain to the premises or matter on account of which the appeal is taken together with the notice of appeal and file the same in the office of the clerk of the district court of the county. For such services the auditor shall receive the sum of \$3.00.

Any person deeming himself aggrieved in a county or judicial ditch proceeding by an order of the county board or the court, as the case may be, determining the amount of his benefits or damages, or the benefits or damages assessed upon lands other than his own as hereinbefore provided, may demand a jury trial to determine the amount of such benefits or damages, as the case may be, on account of the construction of such ditch. Such demand shall be in writing, signed by the party making the same, or by his agent or attorney, and with a copy of the proposed bond shall be served upon the attorney for the petitioner, if any, and if not, then upon the county attorney of the county wherein proceedings were instituted and the original bond and notice, with proof of service as herein required, shall be filed in the office of the clerk of the district court within and for the county in which the proceeding is pending within 20 days after the filing therein of the order confirming the report of the viewers. In a judicial ditch proceeding such demand shall be accompanied by a bond in the sum of at least \$250.00 with sufficient sureties to be approved by the clerk of the district court wherein such proceedings were commenced, said bond to be conditioned that demandant will pay all costs and disbursements adjudged against him and further conditioned to abide the order of the court The issues raised by such demand shall stand for trial and shall be fully tried and determined at the next term of the district court held within the county in which such proceedings were commenced, or in such other county in which such trial shall be held as hereinbefore provided, beginning after the filing of such demand, and shall take precedence of all matters of a civil nature in said court. If there be more than one demand triable in one county, they may be consolidated and tried together, but the rights of such demandants shall be separately determined by the jury in its verdict. If the demandant or appellant fails to recover more damages than awarded to him or fails to reduce the amount of benefits assessed against his land, then the costs of such trial shall be paid by the demandant or appellant as the case may be. The construction of any such ditch shall not be hindered, delayed or prevented by the prosecution of any appeal or demand herein mentioned. In case of demand for a jury trial as to assessments of damages or benefits to land situated in a county other than the county wherein such ditch proceedings were instituted and are pending, and in case

such demandant for jury trial so requests in such demand, such trial as to the land situated in such other county shall be held at the next term of the district court of the county wherein such lands are situated, and in such case the clerk of the district court where such demand is filed shall make, certify and file in the office of the clerk of the district court of the county where such trial is to be had a transcript of the papers and documents on file in his office in such proceeding so far as pertain to the matter on account of which said appeal is taken. After such trial the clerk of the district court of the county where such action is tried shall make, certify and return the verdict of the district court of the county wherein such proceedings were instituted and such verdict or order shall be entered and enforced as a part of the proceedings in such last mentioned county.

Sec. 9. Awarding of contract by entire job or in sections to be made by auditor, chairman of board and clerk of court.—
Amend section 5536 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913, as amended by chapter 300 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1915, so as to read as follows:

5536. Within ten days after the filing in the office of the auditor or clerk as the case may be, of the order establishing a ditch or drain, the auditor, chairman of the county board and the clerk of court, or a majority of them in the first instance, and in the second instance, the auditors of the respective counties meeting for that purpose at the office of the auditor of the county in which the proceedings are pending with the chairman of the county board and clerk of court of said county, or a majority of them, shall proceed as hereinafter provided, to sell the job of digging and constructing the entire work either as one job or in one or more linear sections of 100 feet each, each of said sections to be known and numbered by the stake or monument set by the engineer at the foot of each such section as shown in the engineer's report, commencing at the one, including the outlet and thence in succession up the stream to the one including the source. The auditor or auditors, as the case may be. together with such chairman of the county board and clerk of court, or a majority of them, may with the approval of the engineer, sell separately from the jobs of excavation, any jobs of building of flumes or other wood or masonry work, fencing or other construction work specified in the engineer's report. The auditor or auditors as the case may be, with such chairman and clerk, or a majority of them, may if deemed for the best interests of all concerned, let a separate contract for the furnishing of material for the construction of such system. The auditor or auditors, as the case may be, with such chairman and clerk, or a majority of them shall contract in the name of the county or in the name of the respective counties as the case may be, each

acting by and through its auditor, chairman and clerk, with the party to whom any of such jobs of construction work or any section or sections is or are sold, requiring him to construct the same in the time and manner and according to the specifications, provisions and form of contract upon which the ditch is established, and shall take from him a bond in the penal sum of not less than 75% of the entire contract price with sufficient surety payable to the county or to the respective counties, or any two or more of them, as the case may be, for the use of such county or counties, as the case may be and also for the use of all persons who may show themselves to be aggrieved or injured by any breach thereof, or of the contract for which such bond is given; to be by said auditor or auditors, and such chairman and clerk, approved, conditioned that such party shall faithfully perform and fulfill his contract, and pay all damages which may accrue by reason of the failure to complete the work in the manner and within the time required in the contract therefor, and otherwise conditioned as in this act provided, which bond shall include a stipulation that no change, extension, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or specifications shall in any wise affect the obligation of the principal or principals or surety on said bond. The auditor of the county in which the proceedings were taken shall give notice of the letting of such contract by publication for three successive weeks in the official paper of such county of the time when and place where such contracts shall be let to the lowest responsible bidders; and in such notice shall state the approximate amount of work and the estimated cost and shall invite bids for the work as one job, and also for any one or more of such sections or any one or more. of such construction jobs, and if a separate contract for the furnishing of material shall be deemed advisable such notice shall contain all matters hereinbefore specified, so far as applicable, and a statement of the kind and size of tile, the number of lineal feet of each size required, and the general specifications of all other materials required, the estimated cost thereof, the time within which the same are to be furnished, with such other matters as he may deem proper for the information of bidders. He shall reserve the right to reject any and all bids and no bid shall be entertained which exceeds more than thirty per cent of the estimated cost of the construction of the part of said work covered by said bid; nor unless accompanied by his certified check payable to the auditor or to the respective auditors, as the case may be, for not less than ten per cent of the bid; and said auditor and auditors. chairman and clerk, may adjourn such letting from time to time until the whole work shall be taken and with the approval of the engineer may let any one or more of such sections or any one or more of such construction jobs.

When the estimated cost of the construction is more than \$3,000.00, the auditor may also advertise such letting in a trade paper. If no bids are received which can be entertained, the bondsmen for the petitioners may have the right at any time to pay the costs of the proceedings, and dismiss the same. engineers shall attend to the letting of the work, and no bid shall be accepted without his approval, as to the compliance with plans and specifications.

Sec. 10. Provisions of contract and bond to accompany same extensions.—That section 5537 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913 be amended so as to read as follows:

The bond and contract shall be attached to each other and the contract shall contain the specific description of the work to be done, either expressly or by reference to plans and specifications, and refer to the number of the section or sections, as provided for in the preceding section and shall provide that the work shall be done and completed as provided for in the report of the engineer, and subject to his approval and that of the auditor or

auditors, as the case may be.

Such contract shall be drawn to the satisfaction of the engineer and the county attorney. Every such contract and bond shall embrace all the provisions provided by law for the giving of bond by contractors for public works and improvements and for the better security of the contracting county or counties and of the parties performing labor and furnishing material in and about the performance of such contracts and shall provide that time shall be the essence of the contract, in that if there should he any failure to perform the work according to the terms of said contract, within the time limited therein, originally or by extension, the contractors shall forfeit and pay to the county in which the portion of the work in default shall be located, a certain sum, to be named therein, and which shall be fixed by the county auditor or auditors, as the case may be, for each day that such failure shall continue.

The bond shall expressly provide that the bondsmen shall be liable for all damages resulting from any such failure, whether the work be resold or not, and that any person showing himself injured by such failure may maintain an action upon such bond in his own name and that such actions may be successive in favor of all persons so injured. Such contractor shall be considered a public officer and such bond an official bond within the meaning of the statutory provisions construing such official bonds, of public officers as security to all persons and providing for action on such bonds by any injured party in the district court.

No extension of time shall be granted by the auditor or auditors, as the case may be, unless applied for in writing to the auditor or auditors, as the case may be, stating to his or their satisfaction good and sufficient reasons therefor; nor shall any extension affect the right to enforce such forfeiture, if any, as shall occur after the time originally limited and before such extension, or accruing after the limit of the extension. One such extension may be made for a period of time not exceeding one year without notice.

No extension after the first above provided for, shall be granted until a hearing upon such application shall be held after such notice as hereinafter provided. In such case, the auditor of the county wherein such drainage proceedings were instituted, shall cause to be prepared and published as hereinafter provided, a brief notice setting forth the filing of such application and setting forth the time and place when and where the said application will be heard, considered, and determined by such auditor or auditors, as the case may be. At the time and place so designated the said auditor issuing such notice and if present such other auditors upon whom service of such notice is herein provided for, shall proceed to hear, consider and determine such application and shall make written order in relation thereto.

Such notice of hearing shall be published for two successive weeks prior to such hearing in each county affected by such drainage proceedings in the newspaper therein duly designated to publish the delinquent tax list for such year, and shall be served upon the county auditor of each such county so affected. The expense of such hearing and the publication and service of such notice shall

be faid by such contractor applying for such extension.

Provided, that whenever tiling is used in the construction of any ditch or drain or any part thereof and the petition for said drain so requires, or at any time previous to the commencement of advertising for the sale of the job or jobs for the construction of the same upon a request of a majority of the petitioners in writing therefor, filing with the county auditor of the proper county, such contract shall require the contractor of the whole tile work or the contractor of any part thereof, as the case may be, to guarantee all of such tile work done by any such contractor for a period of three years after the completion of any such contract, against any fault or negligence on the part of any such contractor and any failure during said period of any part of said tile work constructed by any such contractor, to accomplish the purpose of drainage for which it was intended, shall be prima facie evidence that the same is due to the fault or negligence of said contractor. Notice of such request shall be given by the county auditor in the advertisement for sale of such job or jobs.

The said contractor shall give a good and sufficient bond for the performance of such undertaking and contract. The acceptance of such tile ditch by the engineer or county board shall not relieve or exempt said contractor or his bondsmen from the liability therein imposed on said contractor for said three-year period.

Provided, further, that at the end of each year of each season's work, after giving such contractor's bond, and prior to the completion and acceptance of such job of construction the contractor may make verified application to the county board in case of a county ditch, or in case of a judicial ditch, to the judge of the district court of the county where the proceedings were instituted, setting forth approximately the total yardage of excavation completed and total amount of other work completed, the contract price thereof and the value of the work theretofore certified as complete by the engineer, and the amount of money received by contractor, and further setting forth the amount then owing or unpaid by said contractor for labor or material already furnished in the matter of the completion of such contract, and asking an order reducing the amount of the contractor's bond.

Upon the receiving such application, the said judge of the district court or the said county board, as the case may be, shall proceed to hear, consider and determine said application upon such notice as shall be directed by such judge or by such county board respectively, and if upon such hearing, it is determined that no loss will result thereby, the said judge or the said county board may by order reduce the penalty of such bond to such a sum as shall be deemed advisable by such judge of such county board, as the case may be, but such reduction shall in no case exceed by more than twenty-five per cent the amount already paid to the contractor and such reduction shall not affect the validity or the enforcement, or in any manner otherwise affect the remaining amount of the penalty of such bond.

Sec. 11. Certificate of completion.—That section 5541 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913 as amended by chapter 300 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1915 be and the same

is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

5541. It shall be the duty of the engineer on being notified by the contractor that his job is completed, to inspect the same, and if he finds it complete according to the contract, plans and specifications he shall report that back to the county board or court, as the case may be, and give to the contractor a certificate stating that said Section or Sections (by number) or other jobs of construction, are completed according to the contract, plans and specifications as set forth in the report of said engineer.

Provided, that when the work for which such certificate is to be issued, affects more than one county, proportionate cer-

tificate shall be issued to each county. Upon the filing of such report of the engineer that any ditch or job has been completed, the board or court shall fix a day when it will meet or hear the same of which meeting ten days notice of mail shall be given by the auditor or clerk of court to all the land owners whose lands are assessed for benefits by the construction thereof, who are residents of the county, or whose postoffice address is known. Service of such notice shall be sufficient if the same is mailed ten days before the date of such hearing; whereupon, if approved by the county board or court, as the case may be, and upon presentation and surrender of said certificate with such approval endorsed thereon to the auditor or clerk, of the proper county said auditor or clerk shall draw a warrant on the county treasurer of his county, in case of the auditor, and of the separate counties in case of clerk, for the proportionate amount found to be due from such county on said contract, according to such preliminary certificate, as herein provided; and that said warrant shall be paid out of the general ditch fund to be provided by the county board as hereinafter specified. Said warrant shall become due and payable out of said funds at once, and if there shall be no cash in said fund to pay said warrant when the same is presented the county treasurer shall endorse said warrant "Not paid for want of funds" and date and sign such endorsement, and the amount of said warrant shall draw interest at the rate of six (6) per cent per annum until called in by the treasurer or auditor of said county and paid.

At any time during the progress of the work of construction, the engineer may issue preliminary certificates for work done and approved or for material or supplies furnished and delivered along the line of said proposed ditch, or otherwise delivered according to the contract therefor and to be used for the construction or installment of tile or other enclosed drains or for bridges or culverts along the line of and as a part of said proposed ditch system; which preliminary certificates shall contain the station number or numbers of the work covered by such certificate, the actual yardage of the excavation certified. and the total value thereof according to the contract of construction, or in case the same is for material furnished, then an estimate of the total value of such material according to contract. Such certificates shall further show the percentage of such total value of the work or material to be paid by the county or counties, and if the proportion has been fixed by the district court, such certificates shall further show the proportion of such total value to be paid by the respective counties. Such certificate shall be executed in duplicate by the said engineer, or in such number as may be necessary and as many thereof marked "duplicate" shall be delivered to the contractor as

there are counties affected, and such engineer shall further file one thereof with the county auditor of each county affected; provided, that except as hereinafter provided no engineer in drainage proceedings shall by preliminary certificate certify or recommend for payment and no county auditor shall cause to be paid a sum exceeding 85% of the total value of work done and approved or exceeding 65% of the total value of bridge and culvert material and not exceeding 50% of the total value of all other material or supplies furnished or delivered as such total value is shown by such preliminary certificate.

And provided further, that when the excavation work thereof on an open ditch or the construction work thereof on a tile system exclusive of the tile furnished shall be 50% or more completed and the contract of construction shall not be in default the engineer shall issue a further preliminary certificate allowing to the contractor 33½% of the retained 15% on excavation or construction and of the retained 35% on material and thereupon the auditor shall issue his warrant therefor payable as herein provided for payment of warrants issued after the full completion of the contract of construction.

In case where the total estimated cost of construction of any such drainage ditch shall exceed the sum of \$30,000.00 and where fifty per cent (50%) of the total amount of said excavation as shown by the engineer's report is complete and where the contract is not in default, the engineer may issue a further preliminary certificate setting forth the total value of previous construction work theretofore certified as complete by the engineer, the total amount of warrants issued to such construction contractors for such work, the total balance of sums retained by the county or counties involved, from preliminary estimates theretofore made, and the total percentage of the yardage of excavation theretofore finished and certified by engineer and the proportion of the cost of construction to be paid by the respective counties if more than one. Such further preliminary certificate shall be executed, delivered and filed by the engineer as other preliminary certificates provided for in this section and upon presentation thereof to the county auditor, such auditor shall thereupon forthwith issue to the contractors presenting the same his warrants for such county's proportionate share of 75% of the balance of such sums retained by the county or counties involved from preliminary estimates theretofore made as set forth in such further preliminary certificates provided for in this paragraph, provided that in case of ditch proceedings wherein the contract of construction has been entered into prior to the passage of this act, before the issuing and delivering of the said warrant to such contractors there shall be filed with the said county auditor the assent thereto in writing of the surety on such contractor's bond, such assent to provide that such payment upon such preliminary certificates shall not in any manner affect or reduce the liability of such surety upon such contractor's bond.

The provisions of this section shall apply to all public ditch proceedings heretofore or hereafter instituted, under any law of this state, except state and township ditches.

Provided, that no certificate or certificates of partial completion or of furnishing of material shall be furnished or delivered by the engineer unless the said certificate or certificates shall be accompanied by the engineer's written certificate that no loss will result from such partial payment. Provided, further, that the county or counties paying a preliminary estimate of the engineer on material furnished or delivered shall have a lien on the said material to the amount of all payments made thereon by such county or counties.

Provided, that the said certificate or certificates of the engineer in the matter of any county or judicial ditch proceedings of any other estimate or certificate required under any of the drainage laws of this state to be made by him, shall not constitute prima facie or other evidence of the truth of the contents thereof, or of the completion of any ditch or any part thereof by the contractor or otherwise, or of the fulfillment of the contract or part thereof.

It shall also be the duty of the engineer to inspect the laying of tile, excavation and all other work of construction from time to time, as provided for in the specifications and provisions in his report and as provided for in the contract for construction, and every thirty days during the progress of the work to report in writing to the county board or the judge of the district court as the case may be, as to all work completed since the last prior report, and his services for making such inspection shall be paid for at the rate and in the same way as his services in making his original survey and report.

Sec. 12. Bonds to be issued after lien statement has been filed with register of deeds.—That section 5542 of the General Statutes of Minnesota, 1913, as amended by section 4, chapter 300, General Laws, 1915, be amended so as to read as follows:

5542. The county board of each and every county wherein any drainage ditch is proposed to be wholly or partly located and established, or wherein lands are located which are assessed for benefits by reason of the construction thereof, are hereby authorized after the lien statement prepared by the county auditor has been filed in the office of the register of deeds, to issue the bonds, of their respective counties in such amounts as may

be necessary to defray in whole or in part, the expenses incurred or to be incurred in locating, constructing and establishing or repairing so much of any such ditch as may be located within said county; or in such relation to such county as to affect lands therein within the terms of this act. All such bonds shall be sold and negotiated as provided by section 1856 of the General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, and not otherwise. word "expenses" shall be construed to mean and cover every item of cost of said ditch from its inception to its completion, and all fees and expenses to be incurred in pursuance thereof. Such bonds shall be payable at such time or times not to exceed twenty years from their date, and shall bear such rate of interest not to exceed six per cent per annum, payable annually or semi-annually, all as the county board shall by resolution determine. Each bond shall contain a recital that it is issued by authority of and in strict accordance with the provisions of this act, or such bond may be in such form as the state board of investment may prescribe, and shall be signed by the county auditor, who shall keep a record thereof. Said county board shall have power to sell and negotiate said bonds, as hereinbefore provided, but for not less than their par value. The proceeds from the sale of all such bonds shall be placed in a general ditch fund which is hereby created. The county auditor shall keep a separate account with each drainage ditch system, which account shall be credited with all moneys arising from the sale of bonds, all moneys received as interest or penalties or upon liens, charges, assessments and from all other sources on account of such drainage system, and which account shall be debited with every item of expenditure made on account of such drainage system. Such county board shall provide moneys for the payment of the principal and interest of said bonds as they severally mature, which moneys shall be placed in the general ditch fund, into which fund it may transfer any surplus moneys remaining in the general revenue fund or other funds of the county which can be properly used for the purpose of this act, into which fund shall be paid all moneys received from the payment of any liens created under the provisions of this act. And such board is hereby authorized to pay drainage bonds issued under the provisions of this chapter out of any available funds in the county treasury, when the moneys on hand in the general ditch fund of the treasury are insufficient to meet the payment of bonds issued in ditch proceedings when the same mature, but the fund from which such moneys have been taken or used for the payment of bonds as they mature shall be replenished with interest at the rate of six per cent per annum from collections of unpaid assessments,

for ditches, drains or watercourses constructed under any pro-

ceedings had hereunder.

Except as herein otherwise stated, the provisions of this act shall not affect the rights or liability of any party to any existing contract or any surety on any existing bond, and existing statutes shall be deemed in force as to all such contracts and bonds.

Sec. 13. Township, village, city or county, subject to assessment for benefits and procedure for payment.—That section 5551 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913 be, and the

same hereby is amended, so as to read as follows:

5551. Any township, village, city, county or other municipality receiving any benefits from the construction of drainage improvement under the provisions of this act shall be assessable therefor for any improvements to any public roads, street or other property owned or controlled by such municipality, and in the case of villages or cities they shall also be assessable for any benefits derived from the construction of such drainage improvement by way of furnishing an outlet for drainage of surface waters from within or in the vicinity of such city or village and for the removal of unhealthful conditions in the vicinity of such village or city by the drainage of stagnant waters from within or in the vicinity of such city or village, or for the furnishing of any other drainage or sewer outlet that may result in any benefit to or improvement of the healthful conditions of said city or village, and it shall be the duty of the viewers appointed under the provisions of this law to assess such benefits to such municipalities. Whenever any public road or street shall have been found to be so benefited the city, village, town or county which is by law chargeable with the duty of keeping such road or street in repair shall be assessed the amount of such benefits accruing to such road or street within the limits of such town, village, city or county, and all benefits that shall result to any such village or city in consequence of being furnished an outlet for drainage of any kind or improvement of the healthful conditions of said city or village as hereinbefore specified, shall be also assessed against such village or city, by reason of the construction of such improvement and the same, being fixed and determined by order of the board or court at any final hearing, or in case of appeal at any subsequent hearing before the court, the amount of the liability of such municipality for such assessed benefits shall be determined in the manner provided in section 5543 of the General Statutes of Minnesota of 1913 and the amount thus ascertained shall thereupon become a liability of such city, village, town or county, and shall be due and payable in ten annual installments beginning on the first day of June next following the date of the entry of the lien against private individuals as herein provided, and if such installments are not paid within thirty days after its maturity the amount thereof shall be extended by the county auditor against all the property in

such city, village or town liable to taxation, and a levy thereof made thereon and the same shall become due, to be paid and collected in the same manner and at the same time as other taxes. In the event that for any reason an additional lien statement shall be filed in any drainage improvement the same method shall be pursued to ascertain, the actual liability of each municipality or other party, and additional lien statement made and filed with reference to municipalities the same as in the case of lands or individuals. Provided: when any public road found to be benefited is a county or state road, as defined by the laws of this state, the benefits accruing thereto shall not be assessed against any city, village or town chargeable with the duty of keeping such roads in repair, but the same shall be assessed against the county and the amount thereof shall be charged to and paid out of the general road and bridge fund of said county. Whenever the lands of any railroad company shall be determined in any such proceeding to be benefited by any such improvement said lands shall be assessed their just proportion of the benefits as other lands are assessed, and such assessments shall be collected from the oruners of such lands and in the same manner as in the case of other lands.

Whenever any railroad or the lands of any railroad company shall be determined in such proceedings to be benefited by any such ditch, such railroad, or the lands of such railroad company shall be assessed their just proportion of such benefits as other lands benefited are assessed, which assessment shall be collected from the owner of such railroad or from such railroad company in the same manner as personal taxes are collected by law. From the date of the filing by the county auditor or in the office of the register of deeds of the statement aforesaid, the amount of such assessment, with interest, shall constitute a lien against all property of such owners and railroad company within such county. Such lien may be foreclosed by action in the same manner as provided by law for the foreclosure of mortgage liens.

Sec. 14. Appointment of county ditch inspector.—Amend chapter 44 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913, relating to drainage, by adding thereto, after section 5552, another section to be known as section 5552-A, to read as follows:

5552-A. That in all counties where drainage ditches costing in the aggregate not less than \$50,000.00, have been or hereafter shall be constructed under the provisions of the laws of the state of Minnesota, by the district court or county board, there shall be appointed by the county board, a competent man who shall be known as county ditch inspector, whose duty it shall be to travel over the line of all of such county and judicial ditches in said county at least twice in each season and

inspect the same, observe their operations and what repairs thereto or improvements may be necessary or proper, and immediately after such inspection he shall make a full report in writing to the county board of his work, together with his estimate of the cost thereof. He shall also include in such report an itemized statement of the time spent upon each ditch and of his expenses incurred in connection therewith.

Whenever it shall appear by the report and recommendations of such inspector that it is necessary and proper for any drainage ditch in such county to be repaired or improved, the county board shall take such steps as it may deem advisable to determine the necessity for such repairs and improvements and if in its judgment any repairs and improvements are necessary then it shall make an order specifying the same and it shall require said work to be done under the provisions of section 5552 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913 as amended by chapter 300 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1915 and all the provisions of said last named section shall apply to the making of such repairs and improvements so far as applicable.

The salary of such county ditch inspector shall be fixed by the county board and shall be paid out of the general revenue funds of the county which shall be reimbursed as provided for in said section 5552 by assessment upon all lands originally assessed for benefits by reason of the construction of the ditches inspected by him.

Sec. 15. Proceedings for tile drainage system.—Amend chapter 44 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913 relating to drainage, by adding a new section after section 5552-A to be known as 5552-B to read as follows:

5552-B. Whenever one or more parties owning land adjoining or in the vicinity of any outlet or any public ditch or drain, adjoining or in the vicinity of any body of water forming a part of or connected with any such ditch or drain, and having right of way connecting his or their land therewith, shall petition the county board of the county wherein said land is located for the establishment of a tile drainage system draining his or their land and connecting the same with said ditch or drain or body of water, and fully describing said proposed system in general terms, and said petitioners shall in their said petition fully authorize and empower said county board to do and perform all things necessary to establish and construct such tile drainage system and to exercise in so doing all the authority by this act or any other law of this state granted to the board of county commissioners in the establishment of county ditches or county drainage improvements without the giving or service

of any notice in connection therewith, and expressly waiving all such notice, and shall in and by said petition fully authorize said county board to order established and constructed said tile drainage system as finally determined upon by them, and to levy and assess the cost thereof against the property drained and benefited, and shall file said petition in the office of the county auditor of such county, then and in that event the county board shall have jurisdiction of all persons and property named, described and referred to in said petition, and are hereby authorized to cause to be surveyed said drainage system as petitioned for, or as may be established, by them, and upon the coming in of the engineer's reports may order said system established and cause the same to be constructed, and shall have and may exercise together with the county auditor all power and authority by this act granted to county board and county auditors in the establishment and construction of county ditches or county drainage improvements, including the letting of contracts, the filing of summary statements and lien statements, the establishment of liens and the time and manner of payment and the issuance and sale of bonds, and all other acts and things by this act authorized, so far as the same may be necessary, as fully and with the same effect as in the case of regular proceedings to establish a drainage improvement under the provisions of this act. Provided: no county board shall incur any expense under the provisions of this section until a proper bond is furnished by said petitioners, in at least the sum of \$1,000.00 with sufficient sureries to be approved by the county auditor and pavable to the said county, conditioned to hold the county harmless from any cost in connection with said proceedings, and all costs and expense incurred in connection therewith shall be added to and treated as a part of the costs of said proceedings, and assessed against the property benefited, and if the parties themselves have agreed upon a plan of division of the costs such plan may be adopted, otherwise viewers may be appointed with like authority and effect as in the case of ordinary county drainage proceedings. Provided, further: that in the event that the land or some part thereof has not been assessed for the construction of said main ditch or drain then such system shall be connected with said ditch or drain only upon condition that all lands not assessed shall be assessed as provided by this act in the case of connecting laterals, and said lateral or tile system when connected shall be and form a part of said ditch for all future purposes.

Sec. 16. Fees and expenses of engineer and employes and auditor and attorney.—Amend section 5571 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913 so as to read as follows:

5571. The following fees and expenses shall be allowed

and paid for services rendered under this act. To engineers a sum not exceeding the sum of \$10.00 per day, to be fixed by the judge or the county board making the appointment, for every day necessarily engaged and actual and necessary expenses including cost of bond. To each viewer the sum of \$4.00 per day for every day necessarily engaged in viewing ditches and traveling therefor and making up the reports and actual and necessary expenses. To each rodman a sum not exceeding \$3.00 per day and actual and necessary expenses. To each chainman, axeman and other like employees not herein mentioned and necessary to the prompt execution of the work of locating or constructing a public ditch, a sum not exceeding \$2.50 and actual and necessary expenses. To each member of the county board the sum of \$5.00 per day for each day actually occupied in proceedings to establish or repair or inspect any ditch after its completion or during the course of the work if appointed as a committee for that purpose and the sum of 10 cents per mile each way for travel necessary in attending any special meeting of the county board called for the purpose of transacting any business pertaining to such ditch and for travel in inspecting ditches or any other necessary travel in said ditch matter. the county auditor, county attorney, attorney for petitioners, clerk of the district court, the register of deeds, the sheriff and other officials performing duties thereunder, such reasonable compensation as shall be fixed by the county board or court as the case may be, and the fees and compensation of all such county officials and other officers in ditch proceedings shall be in addition to all sum and fees allowed them by law, provided that the fees of such auditor shall in no case be less than \$20.00 nor more than \$250.00. In all proceedings where any county is directly interested the county attorney thereof shall represent the county unless otherwise provided by the county board. No county attorney or his assistants or any attorney associated with him in business shall otherwise appear in any drainage proceeding for any person or party whatsoever interested therein. fees, per diem, compensation and expenses provided for in this act and fees for such other legal service and expenses as may be necessary shall be allowed and paid upon the order of the county board or the judge of the district court, as the case may be.

The said judge or county board, as the case may be, may appoint a referee in any ditch proceedings to perform the duties hereinafter set forth and such referee shall qualify by taking the appropriate oath and giving bond to the county or counties affected by such ditch in such sum as shall be fixed by such judge or board, as the case may be. Said bond shall be conditioned for the faithful performance of his duties as such referee. Said ref-

cree shall be a qualified civil engineer. The fees of such referee shall be fixed by said judge or board, as the case may be, and shall be paid out of funds of such ditch as shall be ordered by said judge or board. It shall be the duty of such referee, if appointed, to consider all bills of account or applications for payment in such ditch proceedings and to hear evidence if offered in relation thereto and to report in writing to such judge or county board his approval, rejection or amendment thereof as such referee who shall also keep accurate record and account of all bills of account and all applications for payment acted upon by him and reported to said judge or county board together with copies of all such reports and all proceedings had in relation thereto. It shall further be the duty of said referee by order of said judge or board to inspect and examine and make report upon all work of construction in the matter of such ditch prior to final acceptance thereof and for the purpose of making such examination or inspection and upon application of such referee the said judge or board may appoint and designate a competent and experienced civil engineer, other than the one officially acting as such in such ditch proceedings, to examine such ditch and the plans and specifications thereof and report thereon to said referee and it shall be the duty of such referee and if requested by such referee of said engineer to appear and testify before the judge or county board considering the final acceptance of such ditch. When order of said judge or county board approving a report of such referee and allowing a bill of account or application for payment in such ditch proceedings shall constitute and be construed as an accounting and allowing of such account by such judge or county board within the meaning of this section and the approval by said judge or county board of any order of said referee shall constitute the said report of said referee, the order of said judge or county board (in such proceeding, provided in all cases and said judge or county board) may reject such report and make an independent order in relation thereto covered by or contained in such report. Such referee shall be subject to removal at the pleasure of said judge or county board.

Any land owner, employe or other person aggrieved by any order of court or county board relative to the allowance of fees or fees and expenses may appeal from such order to the district court of any county in which the proceeding is pending and by notice given on or before the first day of the term, demand and obtain a jury trial. All such appeals shall be taken within thirty (30) days after the order allowing such claim and shall be governed as far as applicable by the provisions of section 5534 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, save that in all appeals taken by parties whose lands are assessed for said improvements, then the expenses

thereof shall be paid by the county and assessed against said improvement.

Sec. 17. Procedure for improvement of outlets.—Amend section 5605 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913, so as to read as follows:

5605. In any case where one or more ditches or drainage improvements whether open or tiled, whether public or private, shall have been or are being constructed or may hereafter be constructed, or for the construction of which proceedings have already been, or may hereafter be, initiated, the waters from which do or may empty into any creek, draw, water course or body of water, whether meandered or not, and the construction of said ditch or drainage improvement shall cause or is likely to cause by reason of the added waters, the overflow of the waters of said creek, draw, water course or body of water, and the inundation of the adjoining land, then, and in that event, upon the filing of a petition by the county board of any county affected, or by not less than four freeholders whose property is affected by such overflow, with the clerk of the district court of any county affected by such proposed improvement, setting forth in general terms the existence of said ditch or ditches and the conditions of said creek, draw or water course or body of water and outlet, and the necessity for the improvement of said outlet, and if need be, the controlling of said waters therein or in said body of water, or both, and that said proposed improvement will be a public benefit and utility and improve the public health and protect said land from overflow, and asking for the consolidation of all said ditches or ditch proceedings, whether public or private, connected with or emptying its waters into said outlet or into said body of water into one system, and the extension of the same so as to furnish a proper outlet for all waters of said basin that naturally drain into or through said outlet, and that the cost of constructing such outlet shall be borne by all of the lands to be benefited, and that in order to equitably apportion the cost of the construction of said improvement on the extension of said outlet to all the lands to be benefited, it is necessary that such proceedings be merged and consolidated, and said petitlon shall be accompanied by a proper bond as provided in section 4 of this law; thereupon the clerk of said court shall notify the judge thereof and said judge shall make an order fixing the time and place for hearing upon said petition and ordering all proceedings then pending in any or all of said ditch proceedings to be stayed until the hearing and determination of said petition, which petition and order shall be served upon all persons and parties interested in such ditch proceedings by publication thereof once a week for three successive weeks prior to the date of such hearing, in a legal newspaper in

each county in which such proposed ditch or ditches or any part thereof are situate, and if any such proposed ditches are pending before the county board of any county, such petition and order shall be served upon the county auditor and clerk of the district court of such county.

Sec. 18. Proceedings to be followed for improvement and second assessment.—Amend section 5672 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913, so that the same shall read as follows:

5672. Whenever there has heretofore been filed with the county auditor or clerk of court, as the case may be, a petition and bond for the establishment of a public drainage ditch and where the requirements of the drainage laws of this state with reference to the establishment and construction of drainage ditches have been complied with and a ditch has been established by the court or county board in accordance with said petition and the assessments for damages and benefits to the land affected have been made and confirmed or where in addition to the foregoing said ditch has actually been constructed, on the assumption that such ditch should end at the terminus or outlet named in the petition, or in the order establishing the same, and where it is found that in order to make such ditch effectual to drain the land sought to be drained thereby or where it is found that such ditch, as constructed, was not constructed to a proper and adequate outlet, or that such ditch carries and deposits water upon lands lying at, near or below the terminus thereof, without providing adequate facilities for its escape therefrom and where no damage or adequate damages have been awarded on account thereof and it will be necessary to extend such ditch beyond the outlet named in the petition and the order establishing the same to a point beyond such designated outlet which may be within or outside the boundary of such county and state, then the court or county board, as the case may be, may employ an engineer and appoint viewers and proceed to ascertain the cost of the extension of such ditch to the point of outlet necessary to make said ditch effectual to drain the lands sought to be drained, and to extend such ditch so as to provide a proper and adequate outlet thereto and prevent the water carried therein from being deposited on lands lying at, near or below the terminus of said ditch, as fixed in the petition or order establishing the same without having adequate facilities for the escape therefrom, and when such cost is so ascertained said court or board may make a second assessment to cover such cost on the same lands and in the same proportion as the first assessment for such ditch or such equitable assessment upon lands affected thereby as may under all of the circumstances be just and proper and the moneys arising from said second assessment shall be used exclusively

to defray the expenses of such extension to such new outlet. The proceedings herein provided for may be initiated by petition signed by one or more land owners whose lands were affected by said original ditch or whose lands are liable to be affected by or assessed for the extension. In the doing of such work by said court or board it shall be governed by all the provisions, so far as applicable, of section 5552 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913, as amended by section 300 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1915 and other provisions of law applicable thereto.

Any employment of an assistant or consulting engineer to assist the drainage engineer in any ditch proceeding and any payment heretofore made to such assistant or consulting engineer by the county board or on the order of any district judge are hereby lega-

lized and confirmed.

Sec. 19. Additional assessments in case of insufficiency to cover cost of construction made by first assessment.—Amend chapter 44 of the General Statutes of Minnesota of 1913 relating to drainage by adding thereto after section 5672 a new section to be known as section 5672-A to read as follows:

5672-A. Whenever any ditch or drain has been or shall be ordered by the county board of any county or the district court and thereafter it shall appear that the amount of the assessment of benefits made in the final order of such board or court shall be insufficient to cover the cost of the construction of such ditch or drain and the damages allowed and the other outlay made necessary thereby, but where the costs, damages and outlay are less than the amount originally found by the viewers as benefits, then on petition to such board or court by anyone interested, to have the former final order vacated as to all assessments of benefits and allowances of damages and a new final order as to such benefits and damages made and entered, such board or court shall make an order directing that such petition be heard at a time and place therein specified. The same notice shall be given as was required to be given upon the final hearing in the proceeding in which said final order was made, excepting that the notice shall also specify that the former final order as to all assessments and damages may be vacated upon such hearing. Upon such hearing the board or court shall hear and consider the matter as to assessments of benefits and damages de novo and may make reference to the same or other viewers and may make such new order as to benefits and damages as shall be proper, with the right of appeal and demand of jury trial as in other cases of final order in such proceedings determining assessments of benefits or damages. Such new order shall have the effect to vacate any appeals or demands for jury trials, taken from such former final order. The board or court may in its

discretion allow appellant in any appeal or demandant for a jury trial under the former final order, such sum if any as may be just to compensate for expenses incurred subsequent to the taking of such appeal or making of such demand, and such allowance shall be made in the new final order, but the allowances made to appellants or demandants from the former final order who shall appeal or demand jury trial under the new final order shall become void upon the making of a new appeal or new demand. Provided that in the event more than nine months have elapsed since the order establishing any ditch was made and the contract for the construction thereof has not been let, then upon the written application of not less than seventy-five per cent of the then owners of lands assessed for benefits for the construction of such ditch under this law, such ditch may be vacated by the county board or court on payment by such applicants of all costs and expenses, and thereupon any such ditch proceeding shall be dismissed.

Sec. 20. Construction and maintenance of bridges.—Amend chapter 44 of the General States of Minnesota for 1913, relating to drainage by adding thereto, after section 5703, a new section to be known as section 5703-A to read as follows:

5703-A. That in all cases where a public drainage ditch has been, or shall hereafter be constructed wholly or partly along a boundary line between towns or counties and the excavated material, or a portion thereof, has been, or shall hereafter be deposited on the said boundary line or within two rods on either side thereof, the cost of construction and maintenance of all bridges heretofore or hereafter constructed across any such ditch, along said boundary line shall be paid for and borne equally by the town and county wherein said bridges are or shall be constructed and the town and county adjoining said boundary line.

Sec. 21. Proceedings heretofore commenced to be completed under provisions of then existing law.—In all cases where a petition has been filed and proceedings have been instituted thereunder for the establishment of any drainage improvement under any drainage law of this state prior to the passage of this act, said proceedings may be completed under the provisions of law existing prior to the passage of this act, and the provisions of such law shall continue for all purposes of completing such unfinished proceedings notwithstanding the amendments provided for in this act.

Approved April 23, 1917.